organizations, also known as the federal education freedom tax

credit, was enacted pursuant to 26 U.S.C. Section 25F, as added

by Section 1201 of Public Law 118–234, creating the nation's

first federal scholarship tax credit program; and

WHEREAS, starting in 2027, taxpayers can claim up to one

thousand seven hundred dollars ($1,700) in dollar-for-dollar

tax credits for donations to nonprofit scholarship granting

organizations that award scholarships to kindergarten through

twelfth grade students, with a focus on supporting low-income

families and students with special needs;